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@ Diagnostics

®
OHEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED

STECIMEN INFORMATION

SPECIMEN: WX203317K
REQUISITION: 0001994
LAB REF NO: €€0912
COLLECTED: 09/12/2005
RECEIVED: 09/12/2005
REFORTED: 0%/13/2005

ra

15:05
21:39
00:2Q

)

Quest on Demand™

PATIENT INFORMATION
BAXTER, TED

DOB: 11, Age: 41
GENDER: M

10: BAXTEOQD

() .

a7y

H3
REPORT smws F:..na&l

¥
ORDERING PHYSICIAN g\zl
SULLIVAN, TERENEEE
CLIENT INFORMATION ’ g'
22440685

TERENCE P. SULLI*VAN. MD

200 8 MICHIGAN AEVE: STE 830

CHICAGO, IL 60604 -2402

2}
oy
Reference Range E;E
14

Lab

CB
CB
CB
CB
CB

CB

Test Name In Range Out ©E Range :
LIPID PANEL 5
PRIGLYCERIDES 80 <156 MG/DL &
CHOLESTEROL, TOTAL 125 <200 MG/DL )
HDL CHOLESTEROL 62 > OR = 40 MG/DLE¥
(\; LDL-CHOLESTEROL 47 <130 MG/DL (CBLG)
CHOL/HDLC RATIO 2.0 <5.0 {(CALC) b
%
R
COMPREHENSIVE METABOLIC i
PANEL , &
GLUCOSE 97 65-99 MG/DL ’
FASTING REFERENCE INTERVAL
UREA NITROGEN (BUN) 18 7-25 MG/DL
CREATININE 1.2 0.5-1.4 MG/DL
BUN/CREATININE RATIO 15 6-25 (CALC)
SODIUM 140 135-146 MMOL/L
POTASSIUM 4.3 3.5-5.3 MMOL/L
CHLORIDE 104 98-130 MMOL/L
CARBON DIOXIDE 26 21-33 MMOL/L
CALCIUM 9.4 B.5-10.4 MG/DL
PROTEIN, TOTAL 7.2 6.0-8.3 G/DL
ALBUMIN 4.3 3.5-4.9 G/DL
(:> GLOBULIN 2.9 2.2-4.2 G/DL (CALC)
ALBUMIN/GLOBULIN RATIO 1.5 C{ [ [~{ 0.8-2.0 (CALC)
BILIRUBIN, TOTAL 0.6 g 0.2-1.5 MG/DL
ALKALINE PHOSPHATASE 48 Ll - 20-125'0/L
AST 20 ﬂA,b, 2-50 U/L
ALT 20 2-60 U/L
rerforming Laboratory Information: '
R HEST DIAGNOSTICS WOOD DALE 1355 MITTEL BOULEVARD WOOD DALE IL 60191 Laboratory Director: ANTHONY V. THOMAS, M.D.
1
BAXTER, TED - WX203317K Page 1 - End of Report
Que, tuest Diagnostics, the d kogo and ail ieted Guest B i ﬁwtrud_cmsr%suiﬂum"' grostes. © Buost Diag o, AR Aghts raservial, nnmml.xammm SCIK - 115570,
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066/23/2005 NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL , EPISODE REPORT
© 00:49 PATHOLOGY LABORATORIES . PAGE: 1
, CHICAGD, ILLINOIS 60611 oy
NAME: BAXTER,TED (M41Y) LOC: DIAGNOSTIC TESTféG CENTER
MRN : 102326522 : o
ACCT: 75426361 DR: SULLIVAN, TERENCE P. (1557) ' ?%
SSN : 086- 200 S. MICHIGAN, 805 3 3
| CHICAGO, IL ~ M
606040000 S oDYC

:::u::l1:"..‘:2==ms==z=::====:ag==::&='=nc===mu:::=nun::#zuann::an#::mma::mﬁ&u:#:::: mmmmmmmmm

. !'.i
N iy

M29716 COLL: 06/20/2005 09:18 REC: 06/20/2005 ¢9:31 PHYS: BURKE, E.'éLLAN M,

. ?

. . i
ANA-8 PROFILE Eﬂ
ANTI-DNA ANTIBODY NEGATIVE INEG] o
Sm QUANTITATIVE [<20] uNITS ¥
3 : : 5
REFERENCE RANGE: , 3
<20 UNITS = NEGATIVE ]
20-39 UNITS. . = WEAK POSITIVE =
40-80 UNITS = MODERATE Pusxrxge
>80 UNITS = ~STRONG POSITIV
RNP/Sm QUANTITATIVE - [<20] UNITS 4
3 : L
REFERENCE RANGE: 4
<20 UNITS = NEGATIVE %
20-39 UNITS = WEAK POSITIVE}¢
40-80 UNITS = MODERATE POSITIVE
: >80 UNITS = STRONG POSITIVE
SSACRo) QUANTITATIVE (<201 CUNITS
G
REFERENCE RANGE: o
<20 UNITS _ = NEGATIVE
20-39 UNITS = WEAK POSITIVE
40-80 UNITS = MODERATE POSITIVE
_ >80 UNITS = STRONG POSITIVE
SSBCLa) QUANTITATIVE [<20] UNITS
2 .
REFERENCE RANGE: :
<20 UNITS = NEGATIVE
20-39 UNITS = WEAK FOSITIVE
40-80 UNITS = MODERATE POSITIVE
. . >80 UNITS = STRONG POSITIVE
© HISTONE SEMI-QUANTITATIVE [<1.01 UNITS
0.5 :
REFERENCE RANGE:
<1.0 UNITS = NEGATIVE
1.0-1.5 UNITS = WEAK POSITIVE
1.5-2.5 UNITS = MODERATE
POSITIVE

>2.5 UNITS STRONG POSITIVE

Asterisk (X) = OUT OF NORMAL RANGE. ‘
BAXTER,TED CONTINUED PAGE: 1

.
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06/2%/2005
0o: 69

NAME: BAXTER,TED (M41Y)

MRN : 102324522
ACCT: 75426361
S5N « 084

e ERNERERRNDESE

M29716 COLL: 06/20/2005 09:18 REC: 06/20/2005 09:31 PHYS: BURKE,

ANA-B8 PROFILE

NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

PATHOLOGY LABORATORIES
CHICAGD, ILLINOIS 60611

DR: SULLIVAN, TERENCE P, (1557) )

200 S. MICHIGAN, 805
CHICAGD, IL
6060406090

b2

(CONTINUED)

Se1-70 QUANTITATIVE 1<20]

Jo-1 QUANTITATIVE [<20

BAXTER, TED

5
REFERENCE RANGE:
_ 420 UNITS
20-39 UNITS
4H-80 UNITS
>80 UNITS

- B OH N

4
. REFERENCE RANGE:
' <20 UNITS
20-39 UNITS
40-80 UNITS
>80 UNITS

U o

(8]
.i.it;
iy

EPISADE REPORT
EAGE: 2

i

LOC: DIAGNOSTIC TESTENG CENTER

w--u:ﬂ::z::#:nn#&::awm::::sm:::gn::::‘;an::amwn::mm::::n mmmmmmmm

NEGATIVE b
WEAK POSITIVE
MODERATE POSITLVE
STRONG POSITIVE

UNITS .}
. £l

!
nh

" NEGATIVE &

wEAK,Pusxrxv$gb
MODERATE POSITIVE
STRONG POSITIVE

Asterisk (%) = OUT OF NORMAL RANGE.

END OF REPORY

PAGE: 2
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06/22/2005 _NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL i EPISQDE REPORT
00:49 PATHOLOGY LABORATORIES PRGE: 1
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 ¥,
NAME: BAXTER,TED (M4lY) LOC: DIAGNOSTIC TESTING CENTER
MRN : 102326522 : f
ACCT: 75426361 DR: SULLIVAN, TERENCE P. (1557) i
SSN : 084 200 S. MICHIGAN, 805 _ Y
CHICAGD, It t
606060000 ’ + OBTC
ﬁﬂﬂ:::==5#ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ#:E:ﬁ‘::====&E=#=W:::Hﬁ::nﬂmﬂﬂ:n:#s::ﬁﬁ".-"==#'—===uﬂ;$$==#ﬂm==§==ﬁﬁ==ﬂm==

M29716 COLL: 06/20/2005 09:18 REC: 06/20/2005 09:31 PHYS: BURKE,%BL&AN M.

i

FACTOR V LEIDEN By
Negative for the Factor V Leiden ]
f

mutation. ¥
ASSAY DESCRIPTION: After DNA isclation, the DNA is hybrid‘ﬁfd with
probes specific foer both the normal and abnormal Factor V tbp 1691)
gene. When these probes bind to the appropriate DNA sequence the
probe is digested and a fluorescent molecule is released. The
fluorescence is read using a scanner to determine the presé&ce of
normal and abnormal genes. :

This test was developed and its performance characieristicsi
determined by the Northwestern Memorial Hospital Pathology iy
Leboratery. It has not been cleared or approved by. the U.Sf?Food

and Drug Administration. Since reagents and or equipment that are not
FDA appreved are utitized for this testing, these results should only
be used adiunctively for patient management.

Asterisk (X) = DUT OF NORMAL RANGE. /Z‘“\\\\

BAXTER,TED £ND OF REPORT PAGE: 1
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06/21/2005 NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL EPISODE REPORT
00:49 PATHGLOGY LABORATORIES PAGE: 1
CHICAGO, ILLINOCIS 60611 ‘ i
NAME: BAXTER,TED (M41Y) Co LOC: DIAGNOSTIC TESTING CENTER
MRN : 102324522 : k)
ACCT: 75626361 DR: SULLIVAN, TERENCE P. (1557) K
SSN : 084~ 200 S. MICHIGAN, 805 Y
CHICAG0, IL : *
606040000 NLLLL
mm#:::::m::::mzwa====%$=z==:=======aaﬂ;ﬁ:::auz::#:zz:::m-ﬁmt:=='.s:=::z===mmm=:z==mm=1=
B
: | ok
M29716 COLL: 06/20/2005 09:18 REC: 06/20/2005 09:31 PHYS: BURKE, FALLAN M,
#
‘n
C-REACTIVE PROTEIN <0.5 {<0.81 MG/DL %ﬁ
. A
HOMOCYSTEINE 8.20 [4.5-12.51  UMOL/L %
o
b
by
Hy
¥
|
i

0

BAXTER,TED END OF REPORT PAGE: 1

Asterisk (%) = OUT OF NORMAL RANGE.
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fuest, Quest Hagnostics,

PATIENT INFORMATION

A%
LT
]
y

[
REPORT STATUS FIN@% REPRINT

BAXTER, TED !
QUEST DIAGNUSTICS INCORPURATED . ORDERING PHYSICIAN:
CLIENT SERVICE 888.323.5917 BOB: 11 GGE: 41  SULLIUAN, TERENCE ¥
GENDER: M FASTING: U o
SPECINEN INFORMATION SSN: CLIENT xsrnnnnrluu%
SPECIMEN:  WXU18614H iD: C22448685 # 23008600
REQUISITION: 8986132 PHONE : TERENCE P. SULLIUAN, MD
268 S MICHIGAN AVE: STE 838
CHICAGD, IL 6B684-2482
COLLECTED: ©7/87/2885 : 4
RECEIVED: 97/87/2885 28:17 CIT . i
REPORTED: @7/68/2895 02:44 CT x
lid
, i
Test Name In Range Out of Range Reference Range £ Lab
. i)
LD 75 L 168-258 U/L 5 B
VERIFIED BY REPEAT ANALYSIS £
COMPREHENS IVE METABOLIC " LB
PANEL : W
GLUCOSE 76 65-99 MG/DL XS
FASTING REFERENCE INTERVAL
URES NITROGEN (BUN) 13 7-25 MG/DL h
CREATININE 1.2 @.5-1.4 WG/DL
BUN/CREATININE BATIC 11 6-25 (CALC) k4
SODIUM 149 135-146 MMOL/L
POTASS IUN 3.7 3.5-5,3 MMOL/L
CHLORIDE 185 0B-116 MMOL/L
CARBON BIOXIDE 24 21~33 MMOL/L
CALCIUM 9.4 8.5-18.4. MG/DL
PROTEIN, TOTAL 7.1 6.0-8.3 G/IL
ALBUMIN 4.3 %.5-4.9 G/BL
GLOBULIN 2.8 2.2-4.2 G/DL (CALC)
ALBUMIN/GLOBULIN BATIO 1.5 8.8-2.8 (CALC)
BILIRUBIN, TOTAL 9.6 8.2-1.5 MG/DL
ALKALINE PHDSPHATASE 46 28-125 U/L
AST 28 2-58 U/L.
ALT 32 Z-68 U/L
CBC (INCLUDES DIFF/PLT) cB
WHITE BLODD CELL COUNT 6.5 3.8-18.8 THOUS/MCL
RED BLOOD CELL COUNT 4.47 4.28-5.88 MILL/MCL
HEMOGLOBIN 13.9 13.2-17.1 G/DL
HEMATOCRIT 48.3 38.5-50.8 %
MCY 9.9 §8.8-188.8 FL
MCH 31.8 27.8-33.8 PR
MCHC 34.5 32.8-36.8 G/DL
RO 13.8 11.9-15.8 %
PLATELET COUNT 172 148-488 THOUS/MCL
ABSOLUTE NEUTROPHILS 2064 1588-7888 CELLS/MCL
ABSOLUTE LYMPHOCYTES 2516

BAXTER. TED - WX918614H

ii-FA%
PieR/es Bgi26 MM 13

854-3088 CELLS/MCL

Page 1 - Continued on Page &

the asseciated 1930 and alt assoclated Duest Dixgrestios marks are the trademarks of fuest Disgnosties Tnosrporated, M rights reserved, DH-EPAPR. MBL
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Quest - )

S = . g

Diagnostics 5
® PATIENT INFORMATION REPORY STATUS F!NﬁL REPRINT

. BAXTER, TED E

QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED BRBERING{PHYSICIA&

nos: 1l AGE: 41 SULLIUQN‘TERENBE

REPORTED: 87/88/2085 ©2:44 CT GENDER: M FASTING: U k?

Test Name In Range Qut of Range Reference Range

-4

HARD COPY TO FOLLOW ‘;i'-

ABSOLUTE MONOCYTES 787 288-958 CELLS/MCLY

ABSOLUTE EOSINDPHILS 195 15-589 CELLS/MCL

ABSOLUTE BASOPHILS 39 9-28@ CELLS/MCL |

NEUTROPHILS 45.6 % | (%

LYMPHOCYTES %8.7 % Bl

MONOCYTES 12.1 % *

EOS INOPHILS 3.8 % £

BASOPHILS 8.6 % &

( iPERFGRHINS LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘ i
..... "B QUEST DIAGNOSTICS WOOD DALE, 1355 MITTEL ROULEUARDR, W0OD BDALE, IL 68191 ﬁ%
{\;} Laboratory Director: ONTHONY V. THOMAS, M.D., CLIn: 14DB417852 ;{

BAXTER, TED - WX918614H Page 2 - End of Report

Qurst, Guest Dingnostics, the associated loge and all assooiated Quest Diagnostics warks are the tradewarks of fuest Diagnostics Incorporated, &il rights reserved, DH-APAPR. 1701
1E-Fid K
41/88/85 BB:2é #9RME  LVL3

. SUN BAXTER 000587




MICHIGAN AVENUE INTERNISTS, L.L.C.

200 8. MICHIGAN AVENUE, STE. 805

PATIENT: Q)Cl)("\'ﬁj" e A

CHICAGO, IL 60604
(312) 922-3815
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Prepped By: Christina___

Personal and Confidential.

Raised Seal Present on:

Referenced enclosure was not found.

This document was manually split.
Index to circled acet.

This document was received damaged.

Death Certificate is an original
Please split clone.

This document received with prepa:d
envelope:

UPS FEDEX DHL PO

. Notes:

C A
A3

| Adjustments I Medical Docéf{;
© Manual Check 4"_5"\-Chmcalfnotes

Request/CHESS o FCE (ﬂ‘unctmnal Capacity
o Manual Check request/Non- . Evalual z):m)

CHESS o IME (Independcm
© Rehab Eamnings ; Medical Evaluation)
o Social Security .0 Other Medical
o S8 Award .0 Medical Bilis
o SS Reimbursement o Unassigned
o Unassigned : M
co> WCB (Workman’s Comp) ; Rehab Docs lf;

Unassigned

[ General Docs

¢ Authorization

Change of Address

EFT Forms

Job Description

Notice of Return to Work
Proof of Age

Request for Name Change
Unassigned (Personal
Profiles, etc)

OO0 00000

{ General Docs File Owner

{ o Complaints

o Correspondence

-t o Notice of Death
.o~ Unassigned

| Investigation Docs,

Activities Check/Bill.
Surveillance/Bill
Surveillance Request
Unassigned

0000

] Legal Docs File Owner

o Court Order (includes Child
Support)

Demand

Full and Final Release
Legal Appeal

Power of Attorney (POA)
Subrogation

Unassigned

00000

.o External vendor
Correspondence

o Rehab Bills

‘s Rehab Gorrespondence

‘o Rehab FCE

‘¢ Rehab th:rd Party

" Documisnt

‘o Unassigned

o Rehab Visit Report

3c:» Unassi g}ned'

||!

l Calculatmn Worksheet

Generi¢'Calculation
Worksheet

Rehab Worksheet
SS Worksheet
Unassigned

o

o0

s
i
!
i
I
!

..kc‘)

[ New Claim Docs

o Attending Physician

;. Statement

.© Complete Claim Package
0 Employee Statement
o Employer Statement
o Notice of Claim

‘o Other New Claim

© Documents

‘o Partial claim Package
1o Sun Advisor

o Transitional Claim

' Package
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LL Autherization for Release and Disclosure of Health Related Information

e

Life Financial™
.‘j\

t

'k

This Authorization I HEREBY AUTHORIZE any: (a) physician, health care provider, health plan, mfedical

complies with the HIPAA professional, hospital, clinic, laboratory, therapist, pharmacy or other medical 8; health care

Privacy Rule, facility that has provided payment, treatment or services to me or on my beha!fg;_(b) benefit plan
administrator; (¢) employer; {d) insurance company; (¢) insurance support orggfization; or the

It is important for you to Medical Information Bureau, inc., to disclose my entire medical record and an

pther protected

¥
read and sign all three health information concerning me to Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada é’%i[‘he Company”)
&

Authorizations. its subsidiaries, affilitates, third party administrators and reinsurers.
Incomplete information
could delay your
application..

I understand that such information may include records relating 1o my physicalidis mental
condition such as diagnostic tests, physical examination notes and treatment higtories, which
may include information regarding the diagnosis and treatment of human immunedeficiency

virus (H1V) infection, sexually transmitted diseases and mental illness, and the gse of alcohol,

drugs and tobacco, but shall not indude psychotherapy notes,

f
g

By my signature below, I acknowledge that any agreements | have made to restriféé my protected
health information do not apply to this Authorization, and I instruct any entityinamed above to

release and disclose my entire medical record without restriction.

#
%
"l

W
I understand that The Company will use the information it obtains to: {a) undé%f rite my
application for coverage, (b) make eligibility, risk rating, policy issuance and enfcliment
determinations; {c) obtain reinsurance; {d} administer claims and determine or fulfiil
responsibility for coverage and provision of benefits; {e} administer coverage; and/or (f) conduct
other legally permissible activities that relate to any coverage [ have or have applied for with

The Company.

If this Authorization is signed in connection with a claim for insurance benefits, I'hereby
authorize The Company to disclose any information it obtains about me to any: (a} insurance
company; (b) third party administrator; (¢) rehabilitation or vocational professional; and (d)
treating physician, psychologist or therapist/counselor of mine, for the purpose of verifying,
evaluating, negotiating, determining and/or adjudicating my claim. I further authorize The
Company to disclose any information it obtains about me to the Medical Information

Bureauy, Inc.

I understand that The Company will not disclose information it obtains about me except as
authorized by this Authorization; as may be required or permitted by law; or as I may further
authorize. [ understand that i information is redisclosed as permitted by this Authorization, it

may no longer be protected by applicable federal privacy law.

This Authorization shall apply to information relating to my dependents where applicable.

0] ipoq § 1 understand that: {a) this Authorization shall be valid for 24 months from the date I sign i
~ b (b) I may revoke it at any time by providing written notice to the Group Compliance
DK%\ Department, Sun Life Financial, SC 2260, One Sun Life Executive Park, Wellesley Hills,
0 Massachusetts, 02481, subject to the rights of any person who acted in reliance on it prior to

receiving notice of its revocation; and (¢} my authorized representative and | are entitled to

receive a copy of the Authorization upon request.

A copy of this Authorization shall be as valid as the original.

Print Name of Employee or Authorized Representative Group Policy Number
Keflo xier | QL1534

Signatu Authorized Representatixe Date (m/d/y)

Lm&m Lo ;l,zQ _P)o./tc (:L« 1a-1-CXp

f Enployeg or
Y

Page 1 of 3
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I 3. Authorization for Release and Disclosure of Non-Health Related Information

e W WK1
SRR

4
5

This Authorization
complies with the HIPAA
Privacy Rule.

It is important for you to
read and sign all three
Authorizations.
Incomplete information
could delay your
application.

o
s 2

gdical
professional, hospital, clinic, laboratory, therapist, pharmacy or other medical §% health care
facility that has provided payment, treatment or services to me or on my behalff {b} benefit plan
administrator; (¢) employer; (d) insurance company; (e} insurance support organization; (f)
state department of motor vehicles; {g) consumer reporting agency; financial institution; {i}
government agency, or the Medical Information Bureau, Inc., Socig¥Security Administration,
Internal Revenue Service or the Veteran's Administration, to discjése 1o Sun Life'Assurance
Company of Canada (“The Company”) its subsidiaries, affilitayés, third party adr,ministrators,
and reinsurers, any and all non-health information relating tg/me, including, bt_i.t';not limited to,
{a) my employment earnings; (bv) my occupational duties; £} my credit history,{(d} insurance
benefits | may be receiving or have received; (&) Social Segurity benefits I, or mfzge;)endents,

may be receiving or have received; (f) insurance claims ¥'may have filed or insufance coverage |
may have; (g) traffic accident reports relating to me;

d (h} any other financial jnformation
relating to me.

Aot

I understand that The Company will use the inférmation it obtains to: (a) under}grrite my
application for coverage, (b) make eligibility Aisk rating, policy issuance and enfollment
determinations; (¢} obtain reinsurance; {d}Administer claims and determine or fulfill
responsibility for coverage and provision gf benefits; {e) adminisier coverage; andyor (f} conduct
other legally permissible activities that pélate to any coverage 1 have or have applied for with
The Company. !

@

hpret

B ST

iIf this Authorization is signed in gonnection with a claim for insurance benefits; 1 hereby
authotize The Company to discj6se any information it obtains about me to any[f"{;a) insurance
company; (b) third party admjfiistrator; (<) rehabilitation or vocational professiso'flal; and {d)
treating physician, psychologist or therapist/counselor of mine, for the purpose of verifying,
evaluating, negotiating, degfrmining, and/or adjudicating my claim. I further authorize The
Company (o disclose any/nformation it obtains about me to the Medical Information
Bureau, Inc.

Py

I understand that The Company will not disclose information it obtains about me except as
authorized by this/Authorization; as may be required or permitted by law; or as I may further
authorize, | undefstand that if information is redisclosed as permitted by this Authorization, it
may no longer e protected by applicable federal privacy law.

This Authorfzation shall apply to information reiatiﬁg to my dependents where applicable.

I undersand that: (a) this Authorization shall be valid for 24 months from the date I'sign it;
(b) I mAy revoke it at any time by providing writien notice to the Group Compliance
Depagdment, Sun Life Financial, 5C 2260, One Sun Life Executive Park, Wellesley Hills,
Massachusetis, 02481, subject to the rights of any person who acted in reliance on it prior to
recgtving notice of its revocation; and {c) my authorized representative and [ are entitled 10
regeive a copy of the Authorization upon request.

copy of this Authorization shall be as valid as the original.

Print Mame of Employee or Authorized Representative Group Policy Number
Signature of Employee or Authorized Representative Date (m/d/y)
X

Sun Life Assurznce Gompany of Canada Is a member of the Sun Life Financlal group of companies.

©2003 Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada, Wellestey Hills, MA 02481, All rights reserved.
Sun Life Financlal and the globe symbol are service marks of Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada,

Page 3 of 3
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st adleodsd)

&
3
- in
l 2. Authorization for Release and Disclosure of Psychotherapy Notes i
£5
This Autherization | HEREBY AUTHORIZE any: (a) physician, health care provider, health plan, mggical
complies with the HIPAA professional, hospital, dlinic, therapist or other medical or health care facility that has provided
Privacy Rule. payment, treatment or services to me or on my behalf; (b) insurance company, th (c)

It is important for you to
read and sign all three
Authorizations,
Incomplete information
could delay your
application.

insurance support organization to disdlose any psychotherapy notes relating’to 1: to Sun Life
Assurance Company of Canada (“The Company”} its subsidiaries, affilitatfs, thi;;’:_l party
administrators and reinsurers. ‘

e
By my signature below, I acknowledge that any agreements 1 have mAde to restsitt my protected
health information do not apply to this Authorization, and I insuryt any entity named above to
release and disclose all psychotherapy notes relating to me withofit restriction.

£
[ understand that The Company will use the information it offtains to: {a) undekWrite my
application for coverage, {b) make eligibility, risk rating, poficy issuance and emﬁi_-lment
determinations; {c) obtain reinsurance; (d) administer clafms and determine or Fulfill
responsibility for coverage and provision of benefits; (¢)/administer coverage; aridyor (£} conduct
other legally permissible activities that relate 10 any coferage have or have applied for with
The Company.
ik
If this Authorization is signed in connection witia claim for insurance beneﬁts,;’i; hereby
authorize The Company to disclose any informétion it obtains about me to any: {a} insurance
company; (b) third party administrator; (c) rghabilitation or vocational professiphal; and (d)
treating physician, psychologist or therapis Lounselor of mine, for the purpose’df verifying,
evaluating, negotiating, determining, and/gr adjudicating my claim, Er

‘ | i

t disclose information it obtains about me except as
authorized by this Authorization; asmay be required or permitted by law; or as | may further
authorize. 1 understand that if infoymation is redisclosed as permitted by this Authorization, it
may no longer be protected by applicable federal privacy faw,

I understand that The Company will

This Authorization shall apply/to information relating to my dependents where applicable.

{ understand that: (a) this Authorization shall be valid for 24 months from the date 1 sign it;
{b) I may revoke it at anyAime by providing written notice to the Group Compliance
Department, Sun Life Figfancial, $C 2260, One Sun Life Executive Park, Wellesley Hills,
Massachusetts, 02481, fubject to the rights of any person who acted in reliance on it prior to
receiving notice of its fevocation; and {c) my authorized representative and I are entitled to
receive a copy of the/Authorization upon request.

.

A copy of this Aufhorization shall be as valid as the original.
Print Name of Employee or Authorized Representative Group Policy Number
Signature g‘f Employee or Authorized Representative Date {mAd/y)
X ‘
Page 2 of 3
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Personally Prepped By:

Todd Sandstrom

Personal and Confidential.

Raised Seal Present on:

Referenced enclosure was not found.

This document was manually split.
Index to circled acct.

This document was received damaged.
Death Certificate is an original
Please split clone,

This document should be indexed as an
QUTBOUND Document

This document received with prepald
envelope:

UPS FEDEX DHL PO

Noles:

| Adjustments | Medical Docs/
o Manual Check o - Clinicdfinotes
- Request/CHESS. o FCE( inctional Capacny
o Manua} Check request/Non- Evalu ‘701-;)

CHESS . ¢ IME (Independent
o Rehab Earnings Medica! Evaluation)
o Social Security o Other Niledica!
o 5§ Award o Medtcal Bills
o 88 Reimbursement o Unassrgned
o WCB (Workmean's Comp) ,7
o Unassigned .
gned | [ Rehab Docs i

l General Docs - ° Exterﬁg‘i Vendor

ng , _ Corre§pondence
‘ﬁ) Authorization o RehaBi Bills
o Change of Address o RehabCorrespondence
o EFT Forms 0 Rchal% FCE
o Job Description o Rehab%hlrd Party
o Notice of Return to Work Document
o Proofof Age o Rehab Visit Report
o Request for Name Change o Unasﬁg‘ned
o Unassigned (Personal
Profiles, etc) i3

| Calculation®Worksheet

| General Docs File Owner

o Gcm:ﬁg; Calculation

o
o
o
o

Complaints
Correspondence
Notice of Death:
Unassigned _

- wmp o P

Worksheet
o 100 Percent Partial
Calculation Worksheet
o 50 Percerit Partial

‘o Rehab Worksheet

ﬁ:—westigation Docs

o 85 Worksheet

. ~—Calculation Worksheet - {. -

o Activities Check/Bill o Unassigned
o Credit Check/Bill :
o Financial Check/Bill’ [ New Claim Docs
o Suwefllance/Bnil A o Atiending Physician
0 Sgrvet}lance Request Statement )
o Unassigned o Complete Claim Package
: o Employee Statement
I Legal Docs File Owner o Employer Statement
o Court Order (includes Child o Notice of Claim
Support) o Partial claim Package
o Demand o Sun Advisor
o Full and Final Release o Transitional Claim
o Legal Appeal Package
o Power of Attorney (POA) ‘
.0 Subrogation
o Unassigned
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Sun Life Assurance g?
Company of Canada 3}

, SC 3208 i
L One 3un Life Executivé’ “Park
Li fe Fmancmlf‘-“:‘. Wellesley Hills, MA 02481-5699
1-800-247-6875  t
3

October 9, 2006 .

Kelly S. Baxter EE}

55 East Erie St. ’ 44

Unit #2305 {

Chicago IL 60611 . : EEK

3’,.

Re:  Policy No. 067534-GD-Long Term Disability 4
Control # 230605-00981-00 o,
Claimant: Ted Baxter i

A
Dear Mrs. Baxter: %g

2
This is in follow up to our recent conversation concerning Mr. Baxter’s continuing ciaung ?f Total
Disability under the above referenced Long Term Disability Contract,

In order to initiate our evaluation of his continuing claim of Total Disability, we are requesting
that you and Mr. Baxter’s physician complete the enclosed forms. .

Please complete and return the enclosed Disability Information Update, Supplemental
Information Questionnaire, Claimant Activity Questionnaire and Autherization forms on
behalf of Mr. Baxter. The Attending Physician’s Statement form should be forwarded to
his current attending physician to complete and return to our office.

For your convenience, a self addressed stamped envelope is encl'osed. Shouid you have any
questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call me at 1-877-260-9778, extension 7107.

Sincerely,

Robert Goodall

Claim Consultant

Group Long Term Disability
SC 3208

Enclosure

- SUN BAXTER 000595
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CLAIMANT ACTIVITY QUESTIONNAIRE

L R

3 A e pn

Srernree 3 11
H

Name: | ¢.d bod(‘)@/ ' Pollicy: Ob 534 "i

Please check the activities you do and how often you do them, If you'need help with any of these; :
activities, please explain below. If “Never” is checked, please explain why. If these activities ha%

changes due to your condition, please explain why in the last column. J»

Activity Several | Daily | Weekly | Monthly | Never | Description/Exdmple
Times/ i
Day -
Drive . £3
Cook ' " £5
Clean House K '
Do Yard Work K ot
Shop ot ‘ i .
Read X 7 Toestfl padec chand eoery they
Childcare ’ ™ E'
Repair Things XK
Grooming ~X ?5 .
Play Cards/Games P i
Attend Sporting : No+ Mor\%‘kf bo
Events X Occasionat! u{
Attend Church P Stwohpag o -
Visit Relatives “~ _
Visit Friends Somehmion noking
Talk to Neighbors MO <=
Talk on Phone X - ¥ Y
Hobbies (name) N by Soihke u n <;4 4: A
Other Activities ‘ o noLLo T
(name) M neliey ?—Qru? 4 OAL SeAde).
Volunteer :
Activities . \(
Pay Bills/Handle ‘
Finances %
Dine out/Go to :
Movies K
Attend :
School/Classes ' y Cond (Y umlll mS?@cﬂ{

Additional Comments or Remarks:

SUN BAXTER 000596
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R M el "SRR ST

Activities of Daily Living

. o R ath

TE

o

. What do you do on a typical day? Please include things like household chores, hobbiés,
entertainment activities, etc. Please be as spemﬁc as {possxble, and give examples i
Reods A I\QAAJSPCA-P«U\) -

20
k&ﬂm MU,VL?;S_};&M MM‘-@ W M ww\,:uo m%

- How long do these activities take? Have any of these changed because of your

copdition? If so, how? ad o ek I npos
o mﬁwﬁw N

. Who prepares d cooks your meals? Kﬁ (b\)‘#\

.Awr-ﬂi‘!ﬁm,
*raned?

EF

T, &

nou

g ain

- If yourself, how often and what types of food do you cook?

SR e TR TWETT S k,. T

ENGPETY i S
=T

- If you do not prepare your meals, please explain why.

Tedn @pm.xn‘a Tnderlos unths W?"W

. What shoppmg do you do? Where do you shop and how often? le! 5 DW@?P}KM (36{,0

Sﬂocw S to mo Wr\bﬁ)tﬁm»

- If you do not do your own shopping, piease explain why n
=) “Ted dstant o Wihed- wﬁr\u& Jw&kf&m
dv cwlado et emo . Ao cdpepnt mw @*wj

. Wflat household chores do you do? (Example: cleaning, cooking, laundry, egc.s '&%

Sems \oondu | helps wikh Mo dishes.

- If you do not do household chores or need ‘help with them, please explain why.

Tib b, e gy oy

2
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BET i

i i h

i chlaaE

£
i
5. How frequently do you go out of your home? w a,ui ES
' "

- What prevents you from leaving your house more frequently? i
5
- When you go out, do you: E*}
Walk ;. Ride the bus _ Driveacar Other (explain} E«,
{3
- i 2 . i
Where do you typically go” C&tb'i ‘S’MP £
A
i
- If you need help to go out, please explain why. g_fi
i
£
i

6. How often do you get together with family, friends ne1ghbors co-workers or others? What

do you do? mm&k \ﬁh \}QM, \MM(& %0'\ \ﬂ;uf).c;iL wo HH
eopls AN ormsn oA POl L
j!w{ *hs ad-oun ap

How'has thls c d since your condition started?

T3 han @ﬂ.@wa

7. Who depends on you for care? (Example: spouse, chi!dren,;parcnts, pets, etc.) What

assistance do you provide them? . ) 7
Nobgah/\ - "}lzdbw w&,Q.JLiN dﬁ)j GCCOS(@A@%“

- Has this changed since your condition began? If so, please explain. o~

- et
T o e s 1

SUN BAXTER 000598



8. Do you feel that you have a problem with alcohol or drug abuse? . !\j O :

A

*

£

- If yes, what effect does it have on your ability to work? gj
v

&

- When did it become a problem for you? i
- 0

9

9. How many hours a day do you spend watching television? |- & W £
. E'?

- What programs do you watch? 3%)6\'}5’)

- How has your television viewing changed since your condition began?

Ted dotand ondeotansd TV Shaos so ho
mosﬁ:jwaﬂd\.m spertt. “

10. How many hours a day do you sleep? Ci }\(NA/I) w @/tul}

Cl- Aaun
- When do you sleep?

- Has this changed because of your condition?

- If yes, please describe how it has changed.
Ted = hao beon W bed  Stace s
<hvehe . Mo slagps olod-mmg -

4
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el

R o . W nTrTeES gt T e e R
P I o) B A SR

11. Has your condition affected your ability to care for your personal needs? 3 es

If so, please describe:

Ted Cont go o Judr ddow . make 04 Wg
D rad Yo tore ot OWWL %mwh

a1

g
TR e

12. What other activities of daily living have changed since your, condition began? ¥

Ngdbe.&t\fﬂr Dndww WH ; ktjb b B
30 s adl Ao el 4-%&@0 aﬁﬂ%
%})EWC}&O | SSULD -

/blsimw WM w Tedn \Q‘%ﬂ hao d)\éwﬂfj
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l 1 information about the claimant

To be completed by the disability claimant. Please print clearly.

Sutte
L

nis

B3

o

7

i3

;
Financial™

. 2 Income Information

an

E18

Your name (first, middle initial, last)

Ted  Walligm

Boxk

Soclal Segprity Mumber

Ay

Street address

S< T Eaest *230%

Phone number

12 (454 9947

City State | Zip codd];
(Nicaco | TZC | Q)
Name of youregnployer ' Group poficy number
. R
Ca ‘{"vr.{_-lvle Wia s Pvim @mg)\ouﬁ/g 8(.0?'7525"!-
1. Since you became disabled, have you acquired {or do you i, o 117;'
plan to acquire) any additional education o training? PSPPSR 4 1 b L Mo W2
2. Are you currently working or have you worked at any time since the ; Ui
inception of your disability for any employer or in your Own business? &3 e Tﬁwo “
if Yes, please describe below: giz.
i \

These questions
should be answered
to reflect your cugrent
income status, Please
answer “yes” or “no”
to each source of
income other then
Sun Life Assurance
Company of Canada
Long Term Disability
Benefits, For every
“yes” answer, indicate
the current amount of
each periodic benefit
{per week or per
month).

Have you received, or are you receiving,

I8

9

Social Security or Railroad Retirement Act

a) Primary (amount for person disabled) .......... .

b} DPendeil .oy

Workers’ Compensation or similar

L T PYLTeY, WA—— rerreeres s [} }Zf

Group, Franchise or Wholesale Income

OHNET SOUTCES.vevvssiassscsssrarsasstansernis rereeriserssenrraes

Replacernent PIAN emesennsmissmsssnnsssions [

Veteran's Adfninistration or Welfare Plan. v i

Monthly Income Disability Benefit from

any Group-Life POHCIES ..o - Bl

Federal, State; Provincial, Municipal or

other GOVEITHMENt AZENCY wor.ru.irisrsemsssesmesens — ]

Pension or Retirement AILOWARCE ... o

. Wages, Salary, Comimissions and fees for

Personal 5ervices ReNARIEG oo csscirrirnsrsmtmsmticsonsens O

........... B

income from any of the following sources?
Per  Per

No Current Amount Week Month

o0 oOooQooogan

O oo ooonoo@

XGR/T407 » Disability Information Update

SUN BAXTER 000601
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o
i

%
)
l} Additional Information . E
£
For any “Yes" answer Policyor  Exdct date benefits
: f . s Claim No.,  cotimenced or will
in Section ,2‘ provide Name and address of i 1@ source if any Féommence
the following oyY - WS
information, . - . N e
Sevial _Secni Disahal hy asss TG }o:,
J (
%
A
£ B
i
l 4 Certification and Signature ij

£F

1 certify that the above statermnents are true and complete and I authorize physicians,
hospitals and my employer to release information with respect to this claiml.]
understand that some states require $un Life Assurance Company of Canacf:;@ to notify
me that any person who, with intent to defraud or knowing that he is facilitating a frand
against an insurer, submits an application or files a claim containing a falsd or deceptive
statement may be guilty of insurance fraud. i

Signat claiman Date signed

1=} - €5

~ Siged bﬁ;‘ﬂ“‘”‘fj’ %

Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada is 2 rmember of the 5un Life Financial group of compantes.

@ 2003 Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada, Wellesley Hills, MA 02487, All rights reserved.

Sun Life Financial and the globe symbol are service marks of Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada.
XGR/ 1407 » Disability Information Update

09,03
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Personally Prepped By

Personal and Confidential,

Raised Seal Present on:

Referenced enclosure was not found.

This document was manually split.
Index to circled acet.

This document was received damaged.
Death Certificate is an original
Please split clone.

This documert should be indexed as an
OUTBOUND Document '

This document received with prepaid
envelope:

UPS FEDEX DHL PO

Jotes:

Yodd Sandstrom

{ Adjustments

o]

o]

(o« I v B ¢ B¢ QR ¢,

Manual Check
Request/CHESS

Manual Check requesUNon-
CHESS

Rehab Eamnings

Social Security

8§ Award

88 Reimbursement |
WCB {Workman's Comp)
Unassigned

| General Docs

00000000

Authorization

Change of Address

EFT Forms

Job Description

Notice of Retum to Work
Proof of Age

Request for Name Change
Unassigned (Personal
Profiles, etc)

[ General Docs File Owner.

=

Q
[+

Complaints
Correspondence
Notice of Death
Unassigned

[ Investigation Docs

CCcCQCo 00

Activities Check/Bill!
Credit Check/Bill
Financial Check/Bill"
Surveiltance/Bill
Surveillance Request
Unassigned

[ Legal Docs File Owner

o}

CCOO000

Court Order (includes Child
Support) .
Demand

" Full and Final Release

Legal Appeal

Power of Attorney (POA)
Subrogation

Unassigned

0 a ¥
R T

oW
i

$

| Medical Docs7

o Clinicgtinotes

o FCE (Fénctlonal Capacity
Evaludtion}

o IME (lﬁdegendcnt
Medical Evaluation)

o Other Medical

Medical Bills

o Unassigned

A

=8

(=]

| Rehab Docs -+

o Exterta) Vendor
Correspondence

Rehalfpotlls

Rehab Cotrespondence

Rehab FCE

Rchaé third Party

0000

Docume
Rchag}\/:su Report
o Unassig-ncd
£y

| Calculation Worksheet

o Genefit Calculation
Worl&!?aect

o 100 Percent Partial
Calculation Worksheet

o 50 Percent Partial

o Rehab Worksheet
o 88 Worksheet
1 © Unassigned

Calculation Worksheet -

[ New Claim Docs

o Attending Physician
Statement

Employece Statement
Employer Statement
Notice of Claim
Partial claim Package
Sun Advisor
Transiti onal Claim
Package

Q0000 0Q

Complete Claim Package
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iz
Kelly Baxter H
55 E. Erie St. #2305 43
Chicago, IL 60611 *
312-654-9949 :
:
December 1, 2006 '?
£
b
Dear Mr. Goodall, i
. — : &
Enclosed are the documents required regarding Ted Baxter’s (Policy. i

#067534) long tez";[_;i} disability. s,
I would prefer at this time, however, to refrain from signing the release fogm
you provided. If there is specific information you are seeking, please feef%;;

i

free to contact me and I will be happy to help obtain what is needed.
4

Thank you for your continued work on our case. We appreciate your
diligence and efforts on our behalf. « :

Regards,

SUN BAXTER 000604

JU—— .
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION QUESTIONNAIRE
Insured’s Name:__ ] e P)/; wdey” Policy No.: () (o] %")L‘{

E N0 it i W e kol
e R LR et Ll TRE R RS

Please provide full and complete responses, indjcating *none” where applicable, If morelspace is
needed, please fee] free to use the back of this form. 't

l<
'i‘;

1. Name(s) and complete address(es) of any medical care provider you consulted for an?;

condition between_{), 2005 and
. \5300 hawedde DY Ted Lo p/um_)‘a’-c‘) aloogﬁ
Name of Doctor Complete Addres i

NC_Tabaa .
Dr. Zaderiya

D Solhian 1 Tuchiza ; Fﬁ T Lol

2. Indicate the name(s) and complete address of any hospital/clinic where you received medlcai
treatment, consultation, care or services (including diagnostic mcasures)

Between _ D ¢¢_ 2005 and_ oo 2000 . ;?;
Name of Hospital/Clinic . Complete Address ES0SY  Date T
MNayo Bos -ﬁjl 91737 E. Na o bivd Phoenin A :

Uaiy oF V\\mqarxﬂoxm!zj 1S00 C tnedicad Coitanba
S Ana Adnc T 18109

3. List any medications or prescribed drugs taken for any reason betweeny] izgi roﬁndw

Name of drug or medicine Prescription No. Pharmacy ate Cp)as"— Physician
Retn ot i Sy Bk, P

Ligidor 02 200 R0s 02l 42205 ConedD Gllivan

1 , OASOUNED Walshead ujto -Corved S ol lvan
Dond (o) Loa s A Toahaa

" ﬁ’fﬂrpf 020441 9% Slotezcured Techga

Playis Dond {nema) Yos= ol Do Feidman

SUN BAXTER 000605
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&

g

il

win
)

st

°F
. 14
4. Please provide the complete address of any pharmacy listed in question #3. Eé )
. ,?3, R
Narne of Pharmacy Complete Address (include Street/City/State/Zip) '
Walaen (I N Clact s+ Ohicaan U Q010

Prand Theraptohes, 20 Pax (o SO0M] Dnlkd{‘“ﬂf 12265 B 5(“77_357,7%?

f.‘.
g

Riw Fa

5a. Who is your current medical carrier? Complete Address (include StreeUCitylSté{g/Zip)

fg\ne_ (poss Bl sheetd 300 E ﬂ\nndpi{)’\ Clhy (a0 :«E’% (OO | -

N
¥

5b. Have you changed medical carriers in the last two years? No ,

If yes, please provide the name of your prior medical carrier i
and their complete address ‘é‘:
i
FRAUD NOTICE

Any person who knowingly files a statement of claim containing any false or misleading
information is subject to criminal and civil penalties. This includes the Employer and Attending
Physician’s portion of the claim form.

X /Q \ﬁ)\bmbw ) 1.1 -0l
Signature 5\%\2@/[}(/] UJ‘%&’ %‘LQJ«,‘ ’ ‘Date

5/2712005 i

SUN BAXTER 000606



Personally Prepped By: Todd Sandstrom

Personal and Confidential.

+ Raised Seal Present on:

¢ Referenced enclosure was not found.

» This document was manually split.
Index to circled acct,

¢ This document was received damaged.
¢ Death Certificate is an original
s Please split clone.

o This document should be indexed as an
QUTBOUND Document

» This document received with prepaid
envelope:

UPS FEDEX DHL PO

Yotes:

| Adjustments

o Manual Check
Request/CHESS

(o]

CHESS
Rehab Earnings
Social Security -
88 Award
- 88 Reimbursement  ©

(o3 e BN o B+ I ¢ BN )

Unassigned

Manual Check request/Non-

WCB (Workman’s Comp)

| General Docs

o Authorization
Change of Address
EFT Forms

Job Description

Proof of Age

cCoOQQOoOoQ0o

Unassigned (Personal
Profiles, etc)

Notice of Retumn to Work

Request for Name Change

[ General Docs File Owner

o Complaints
o Correspondence
o Notice of Death
¢ Unassigned

l Investigation Docs

o Activities Check/Bill
Credit Check/Bill
Financial Check/Bill
Surveillance/Bill
Surveillance Request’
Unassigned

Q00 00

I Legal Docs File Owner

Support)
Demand
Full and Final Release
Legal Appeai ’

Subrogation
Unassigned

cC 00000

o Court Order (includes Child

Power of Attomey (POA}

| Medical Docs,

o
o]

o
e
Q

C!inic%s notes
FCE (ﬂ?gnctional Capacity
Evaluation)
IME (ifidependent
Medical Evaluation) ~
Other Medical
Medical Bills
Unassigned

i

f

| Rehab Docs %,

o o CC

o]

o —Extergd] Vendor

Concgfiondcncc
Rehali;Bil!s
Rehalz@orrespondence
Rehah FFCE

Rehab third Party
Docurgent

Rehali‘,:q isit Report
Unassigned

3
£

| Catculation Worksheet

)

e

o]

e]

‘o
[e]

Gencs:i:% Calculation
Worksheet ‘ ‘
100 Percent Partial
Calculation Worksheet
50 Percent Partial
Calcutation Worksheet
Rehab Worksheet

S5 Worksheet
Unassigned

[ New Claim Docs

Q

000000

Attending Physician
Statement e
Complete Claim Package
Employee Statement
Employer Statement
Notice of Claim

Partial claim Package
Sun Advisor

Transiti onal Claim
Package

SUN BAXTER 000607



- -

fo viodical records Fux, 18474702073 From Tacksonutls Telopro Toam

LAal]

Dato. 032007 06 3RAM Pure 4 2

tases: N531672-01
TFAK- Rina

DESK: % .

naTE,  10/10/10C6

ot AR el et el

g

RECO
RETURN FAX&-(SOO)S(SS-!%?

. :
NANE: TED BAXTER roupaRY SUN LZFE FINANCIAL
56N 340- Z 1 E seea 005768

i ERE & V) ' poiTeve: 23060§ 00981

STATE: it ‘00 8

FACLITTY: IFSSE  TAHER MD . ‘ %

ADDRESS : o 2050-RTDTE AVE ]

CHTY/ST. EVANSTON, TL 60201 REQUESTFR: DGOOUALL

PH#: (847)570-2510 '

/N TEOM; 7

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS; PLEASE RéTURN TRIS FOR% WITH RECORDS

ALL TREATMENT NOTES. LAB/TEST RESULTS AND CONSULTATIONS FOR THE PERIOD OF 11/0%
CURRENT DATE,

............... et ——— s ) e
*4eBLEASE RETURM THTS COVERSHEFT WITR RECORGSS e %

RETURN TO: P.O. Box 2729 . Jacksonville FL 32203-2729
TEAM: 8504 "~ PHONE:

(800)456-6921

1eae doeurents ®ay contadn contldential hoalth 1urormar?nn that 1 privilaged gnd iagatty ﬁrntg¢vva fro= dt

t federal taw dnclading the Health InsUranca PortabiTity and Acrountahiiiey act (HIPAAY . Thig -intor«atinan i
thended onty Tor the usé n! the iadividyal ar entity named above. 1t ynb gre not the ntended reginTent, you are
irehy nnrificd that reading, dicspaingting, dierloting, diztribyting, ronying, sCting unon nroathyreise gedng
ir fnfnrmation conkataed In this coresspondence i5 strickly probibieed,

bR lire

TF you have erresuenyd thic infnrsatrion
v urror, pleave notify the sender Immediately and destroy theag dotuspnte,

32002007 . G-23:27  rURPUIEUN 59115 BAn4 : @q\v\f ; '

sab-d  S0/e0°d  E80- B P11 V177 ASDTONMEN 40 1430 HNG-d  wdyg:|0 L0-02-B
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Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) =z
1
&
Office Visit o Ted Baxter (MRN 014701940)
ﬁ; t
L P L Visitand Patient Information] C B!
Contact Date & Time Provides Depattment  EiEncounter#  Center
information 12/21/2006 1:30°M  JESSE TABER, NeuroEvss & 15818507 EMOB
- MD,MOD .
Patient Patient Name Sex DoB ssN *
information  gaxter, Ted Male 11 xxx-xx-é%is
&
Patlent Address Phone P
Demographics 55 g, ERIE ST. #2305 312-654-9949 (Home) 11
CHICAGO, L 80611 s
{:
[ T T hllergies T L Y- ]
Aliergies as of . 3
192182112006 {No Known Allergies) g,:;,
Date Reviewed: 8/21/2006 5
&
E . \mmunizations: . ks o 1
Pending Health Patient has no pending health maintenance at this time :
Malntenancs
e . ProblemiList _ . - - . -
Problem List as  Problem Noted
of 12/21/12006 EXPRESSIVE LANGUAGE DISORDER[315.31] 4/22/2005
SECUNDUM ATRIAL SEPT DEF[746.5] 4/22/2005

Comment; 4/22/2005- TEE demonstratres mobile IAS with ansurysm formation, excursion > 1.5 ¢m, PFQ
seen.- gaod lip on the PFo with measured size of 0.6 cm

CEREBRAL EMBOLUS W CEREBR INFARCT[434.11} 6/29(2005
LATE EFF,CV DIS,SP/LANG DEF APHASIA{438.11] 6/129/2005
VARICOSE VEIN OF LEG NOS[454.9) ) 8/4/2005
EPILEPSY[345.90A] 10/23/2006
R P L-Current Vitals - » L . : 1
User Date& Time
SUTTON, ERICA 12/24/2006 1:31 PM
8p Pulse Temp.(Src} Resp Ht Wt
103/53 57 98,1 °F (36.7°C) (Oral}  N/A 58" (1.763 m) 170 1bs 3.2 oz (77.202 kg)
HC
NIA
Vitais - Last B8P Pulse Temp (Src) Ht wt
Recorded 40353 57 8.1 °F (36.7 °C) (Oral) 6 97 (1.753 m) 170 ths 3.2 o2 (77.202
kg}
Pain  geore Location Comments Edu?
Information 0 :
(Last Filed)
. ) R Visit Sumimary. - ’ - ' \ ]

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/07 ... Page 1 of 10
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940)

Referring
Provider

Reason for
Vigit

Dilaghoses

Terrence Suilivan

Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

POSSIBLE SEIZURE

EPILEPSY [345.90A] - Primary

LATE EFF,CV DIS,SPILANG DEF,APHASIA {438.11]

w L e o w b TTHRGERR SN ]

Progress Notes JESSE TABER, MD Tue Dec 19, 2006 5:35 BM Sigmed
See letter for complete visit note. TP '
H
ki
o A
=
Questionnaire ASSESS/SCREEN BASIC ELEMENTS - OFFICES i
Question Answer e Comment
PAIN: Score: Refer to Vital Signs section 0 NO FURTHER SCTION
of today's visit NEEDED wg}_
- NUTRITIONAL STATUS NO PROBLEMS [RENTIFIED
ABUSE/EXPLOITATION: |s anyone NO &
causing you to feet unsafe or abused in P
your home? E“E
Letters TABER, JESSE 0n 12/19/200€ Sent
r ) T T iedications. — !
Pfescr!ptioqs Prescription Disp " Refills Start End
O"éefed This | AMICTAL 150 MG PO TABS 3 mos 3 12/21/2006
ncounter g0 2 TABLET TWICE DALY
Class: Print Script
Route: Oral
Discontinued Prescription Reason for Discontinue

Medications

Patient
Reported
Taking

Medication

LAMOTRIGINE 100 MG PO TABS
LAMICTAL 150 MG PO TABS

Discontinued by anather Health Care Provider
Reorder

Prescription

LAMICTAL 150 MG PO TABS
EXCEDRIN 250-250-65 MG 20O TABS
LIPITOR 10 MG PO TABS

ACIPHEX 20 MG PO TBEC

NEW DRUG

HYDROCODONE-APAP 5-500 MG PO TABS
ARICEPT 10 MG PG TABS

ASPIRIN 325 MG PO TABS
HEXAVITAMING PO TABS

OMEGA 3 120-180 MG PO CAPS
AMOXICILLIN 50C MG PO CAPS

Dosage

2 TABLET TWICE DAILY

2 TABLETS EVERY 6 HOURS AS NEEDED FOR HA
1 PO gAM

1 TABLET EVERY MORNING

Mentalin (herb combination) daily

1 TABLET EVERY HQURS AS NEEDED HA
1tebpoghs

+ TABLET DAILY

1 tabiet by mouth daily

1 daily

4 PO 2 hours prior to denial work

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/07 ... Page 2 of 16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940)

Comments DENIES

EL\ BEE

Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

Current Meds  »ic7A1 150 MG PO TABS (Taking)

as of

$ig: 2 TABLET TWICE DAILY
Class: Print Seript
Route: Oral

EXCEDRIN 250-250-65 MG PO TABS (Taking)
Sig: 2 TABLETS EVERY & HOURS AS NEEDED FOR H

Ciass: Historical Med
Route: Oral

LIFITOR 10 MG PO TABS {Taking}
Sig: 1 PO gAM
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

ACIPHEX 20 MG PQ TBEC (Taking)
Sig: 1 TABLET EVERY MORNING
Class: Historical Med
Route: Cral

NEW DRUG (Taking}
Sig: Mentalin {herb combination} daily
Class: Historical Med

HYDROCOQDONE-APAP 5-500 MG PO TABS

{Taking}

Sig: 1 TABLET EVERY HOURS AS NEEDED HA

Class: Auto Fax
Route: Crat

Coslgn: Accepted by TABER, JESSE on Mon Jun 26, 2006 3:36 PM

ARICEPT 10 MG PO TABS {Taking)
Sig: 1tabpoghs
Class: Print Script
Route; Oral
ASPIRIN 325 MG PO TABS {Taking)
Sig: * TABLET DAILY
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
HEXAVITAMINS PO TABS (Taking}
Sig: 1 tablet by mouth daily
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
OMEGA 3 120-180 MG PO CAPS (Taking)
8ig: 1 daily
Ciass: Historicel Med
Route: Orai
AMOXICILLIN 500 MG PO CAPS {Taking)
Sig: 4 PO 2 hours prior to dental work
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

LAMOTRIGINE 100 MG PO TABS {Discontinued)
Sig: 2.5 gAM and 3 ghs for one week, then 3 BID

Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

Reason for Discontinue: Discontinued by another Health Care Provider
LAM!CTAL 180 MG PO TABS {Discontinued)

‘“:ﬁ: w g ;o TR

TETNER G el Qe T o

Start End
12/21/2006

10/23/2006

10/23/2006

10/23/2006

10/23/2006

6/26/2006

§/6/2006

6/28/2005

612812005

629/2005

6/2812008

10/2/2006 1212172006

10/2/2006 12/21/2008

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/07 ... Page 3 of 16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Encounter Date; 03/08/2000

$ig: 2 TABLET TWIGE DALY
Clags: Phone In

Route: Cral

Reason for Discontinue; Reorder
Cosign: Accepted by TABER, JESSE on Mon Oct 2, 296%2:47 PM

REEN R et A0

‘ L
[ ‘ T T Orders o J
Lab and Qrder % Qrdered on
imaging Orders | AMOTRIGINE, BL - Lab and Imaging Orders ¥ 12/21/06
L = T TN - { : e ' ]
Level Of Level of Service 3
Service OFFICE/OUTPT VISIT EST,LEVL IV [99214] "
[ ‘ - T instruetions and Follow:Up ¥ ' o o
Follow-up and  pisposition i
Disposition  Return in about 6 months (around 6/24/2007).
=%
Previous Visit Date & Time Provider Bepartment g
10/26/2006 1:37 PM  JESSE TABER, Neuro Evss B~
MD, MD B
F .o o ; ) T e _Roﬂtinngstory . S . o - ) J
Communlcation Reciplent Metheod Wser Rate
Management TERRENCE SULLIVAN,  Fax Jesse Taber [2015]

History MD, MD
Letter; created on 12/18/2006 by Jesse Taber

Richard Harvey, MD, Fax Jesse Taber [2016]
Letter: created on 12/19/2008 by Jesse Taber
TED FELDMAN, MD, MD  Fax Jesse Taber [2815]

{ etter: created on 12/19/2008 by Jesse Taber

| ‘ ORDERS PLAGCED.OR RELEASED THIS ENCOUNTER o i
LAMOTRIGINE, BL [LABS867) Order #: 70731058

Children of Order #70731058

Order #: 70732968 {Completed)

Component Component Valug Flag Low High Units  Status
Results | AMOTRIGINE, P/S 6.0 ugiml  Fin
Comment: -~ EXPFECTED VALUES -~1.0-4.0 {Trough)Test performed at/or referred

by: Mayo Medical Laboratories 200 First Street SHW Rochester, MN 55905
Robert M. Kisabeth, MD  Medical Director

Result History LAMOTRIGINE, BL (Order#70732068) on 12/22/08 - Qrdgr Result History Report

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/07 ... Page 4 of 16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940)

Visit Scan_(s) There are no scans of this type.

Patient Scan{s) Chnical Unknown cmts: ] of 3
Clinical Unknown cmits: 2 of 3
Clinical Unknown cmts:; 3 of 3
Clinical Unknown cmts; 1of 2
Clinical Unknown cmits: 2 of 2
Clinical Unkpown cmis;

Nene

Patient
instructions

Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

o T " i Chm e Py pgmte
‘l . * Mt R T T AT Au'&'. ’

Encounter ~,coq py TABER, JESSE on 12/21/06 at 2:00 PM
Status

Document List Encounter Document 1.ist
There is no document attached to this encounter,

S TR e i PR =B IR = 2 S e e e 8 S

Document List Patient Document List
Clinical Unknown {Document Not Signed)
Clinicat Unknown (Document Not Signed}
Clinical Unknown (Document Not Signed)
Clinical Unknown {Document Not Signed)
Clinical Unknown (Document Not Signed)
Clinical Unknown {Document Not Signed)

prog eV eley L

Document List Order Document List
There is no document attached to this order.

Office Visit Ted Baxter (MRN 014701940)
& . : ‘Visitand Patient Iinformation:
Contact pata & Tims Provider Department Encounter#  Center
Information 10/23/2006 8:00 AM  JESSE TABER,  Neuro Evss 15750889 EMOB
MD, MD
Patient Patient Name sex DOB BSN
Information Rgaxter, Ted Male 41 XHX-%%-3725
Patient  Address Phone

Demographlcs 55 g ERIE ST. #2305 312-654-994¢ (Home)

CHICAGO, IL 60611

- e “iTAlergies

Allergies as of

10/23/2008 {No Known Allergies)

Date Reviewed: 8/21/2006

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/07 ... Page 5 of 16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) A Encounter Date: 03/08/2006
%
[ imimiiizations: g ]
Pending Health Patient has no pending health maintenance at this time »g
Malqtenance ﬁ‘
E‘., SRR “Problem List % - s |
Probiem Listas Problem o Noted
of 10/23/2008 ExPRESSIVE LANGUAGE DISORDER[315.31)] N 4/2212005
SECUNDUM ATRIAL SEPT DEF[745.6] . 442212005

Comment: 4/22/2005- TEE demonstratres mobile 1AS with aneurysm formation, excursion » 1.5 ¢m, PFO

seen.- good lip on the PFo with measured size of 0.6 cm §1
CEREBRAL EMBOLUS W CEREBR INFARCT[434.11] 3 8/20/2008
LATE EFF,CV DIS, SP/ILANG DEF APHASIA438.11) bl 6/29/2005
VARIGOSE VEIN OF LEG NOS{[454.9] ﬁ. 8/4/2005
EPILEPSY[345.90A) g 10/23i2006
Y
i T T Current Vitals . 3% B
User Date&Time 7
JONES, PHYLLIS 10/23/2006 8:03 AM
BR Puise Temp {Src} Resp Ht l:? Wit
120158 50 87.6 °F (36.4 °C) (Oral) 18 £ 9" {1.753 m} .;;7 169 |bs {76.668 kg)
¥
HC %
NIA i
Vitals - Last BP Pulse Temp{Sre) Resp M Ht Wt
Recorded 429558 50 97.6°F (36.4°C) 18 59" (1,753 m) 169 1bs (76.658 kg)
{Oral)
pa!ﬂ i, i E
information g.cgr,e Location Comments du’
(Last Filed)
[ : T T T Visit Suminary. S e |
R:::aér;g Terrence Sullivan
Reason for

Visit Seizures

Diagnoses gpy gpSY [345.00A)
CEREBRAL EMBOLUS W CEREBR INFARCT [434.11]

Progress Notes JESSE TABER, MD Sun Oct 22, 2006 5:44 PM Signed
Sae letter for complete visit note.

Sean on: 11/06/2008 3.00 PM by  Zarate, Garlos [116338] Dogumentation dogument fype- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmits: L.abs/Mayo Clinic 16/1/06

Scar on: on: 11/06/2006 3:08 PM by Zarate, Garles [116338] Documentatior: document type- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmis: Consult rpi/Mayo Clinic B, Dietrich 10/1/06

Letters TABER,_JESSE on 10/22/2006 Sent

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/07 ... Page 6 of 16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Z Encounter Date: 03/08/2006
%

N : . T e diGatons . 4. 3
. Bk
Prescriptions it
Ordéred This None i-
Encounter %

Discontinued Prescription B,m.én_[qz.{!js&ommue
Medications coQ10 50 GM PO POWD Seif-giscontinued

Patient
Reported
Taking

Medication
Comments

Outpatient
Current Meds
as of
10123/2006

GRAPESEED EXTRACT §00-5¢ MG PO CAPS
L-CARNITINE 200 MG PO CAPS
PYCNOGENOL 154-25 MG PO CAPS
PYRIDOXINE HCL 100 MG PO TABS
SELENIUM 200 MCG PO TABS

VITAMIN C 500 MG PO TABS

LIPITOR 10 MG PO TABS

Self-désconlinued
Self-g%con%inued
Seif-d; continued
Self-digcontinued
Seif-gdigcontinued
Self-digcontinued

Prescription

EXCEDRIN 250-250-65 MG PC TABS
LIPITOR 10 MG PO TABS

ACIPHEX 20 MG PO TBEC

NEW DRUG

LAMOTRIGINE 100 MG PO TABS
HYDROCODONE-APAP 5-500 MG PO TABS
ARICEPT 10 MG PO TABS

ASPIRIN 325 MG PO TABS
HEXAVITAMING PQ TABS

OMEGA 3 120-180 MG PO CAPS
AMOXICILLIN 500 MG PO CAPS

i 8T

Qg.s,a_?é%

2 TABLETS EVERY 8 HOURS AS NEEDED FOR HA
1PO d M

1 TABLET EVERY MORNING

Mentalln {herb combination} daily

2.5 qgfﬂ and 3 ghs for one week, then 3 BID
1 TABUET EVERY HOURS AS NEEDED HA
1 tab%;‘f‘} ahs

1 TABLET DAILY

1 tablet by mouth daily

1 daily

4 PO 2 hours prior {0 dental wark

DENIES

Prescription
EXCEDRIN 250-250-85 MG PO TABS (Taking)

Disp

Refills Start

10/23/20086

End

Sig: 2 TABLETS EVERY 6 HOURS AS NEEDED FOR HA

Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

LIPITOR 10 MG PO TABS (Taking)
Sig: 1 £0 gAM
Clags: Historical Med
Route: Oral

ACIPHEX 20 MG PO TBEC (Taking}
§ig: 1 TABLET EVERY MORNING
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

NEW DRUG (Taking)
Sig: Mentalin {harb combination} daily
Class: Hislorical Med

LAMOTRIGINE 100 MG PO TABS G
{Taking/Discontinued)

Slg: 2.5 gAM and 3 ghs for one week, then 3 BID
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

HYDROCODONE-APAP 5-800 MG FQ TABS 20

0 10/23/2006

10/23/2006

c 10/23/2008

G 10/2/2006 12121/2006

1 6/26/2006

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/07 ... Page 7 of 16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

(Taking)
Sig: 1 TABLET EVERY HOURS AS NEEDED HA
Class: Auto Fax
Route: Cral
Gosign: Accepted by TABER, JESSE on Mon Jun 26, 20 5 3:36 PM
ARICEET 10 MG PO TABS (Taking) 3mo
Sig:ttabpoghs
Class: Print 8cript
Route: Oral
ASPIRIN 325 MG PO TABS {Taking)
Sig: 1 TABLET DAILY
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
HEXAVITAMING PO TABS (Taking)
Sig: 1 tablet by mouth daily
Class: Historicat Med
Route: Oral ‘
OMEGA 3 120-180 MG PO GAPS (Teking)
Sig: 1 daity
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
AMOXICILLIN 500 MG PO CAPS (Taking)
Sig: 4 PO 2 hours prior to dental work
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
LAMICTAL 150 MG PO TABS (Discontinued) 1me 3 101212006 12/21/2006
Sig: 2 TABLET TWICE DAILY
¢lass: Phone In

Route: Oral
Cosign: Accepted.by TABER, JESSE on Mon Oct 2, 2006 12:47 PM
VITAMIN C 560 MG PC TABS (Discontinued) 3812006 10/23/20G06
Sig: 1 TABLET DAILY
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
Reason for Discontinue: Self-discontinued
COQ16 50 GM PO POWD (Discontinued) b 3/B/2006 10723/2008
Sig: 1 daily
Class: Mistorical Med
Route: Oral
Reason for Discontinue: Self-discontinued
GRAPESEED EXTRACLT §00-50 MG PO CAPS 0 31872006 10/23/2006
{DIscontinued)
Slg: 1 daily
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
Reason for Discontinue: Self-discontinued
SELENIUM 200 MCG PO TABS (Discontinued) 0 3/B/2006 10/2312006
Sig: 1 daily
Class: Historicat Med
Route: Oral
Reason for Discontinue: Seff-discontinued
L-CARNITINE 200 MG PO CAPS (Discontinuad) 0 3/8/2006 10/23/2008
Sig: 1 daily
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

w

S R L

6/6/2008

w

6/29/2005

812812005

B0 TP e Joe s 0 o

BI29/2005

<2

B/29/2005

TG o

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/07 ... Page 8 of 16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

Reason for Discontinue: Self-discontinued

PYCNOGENOQL 154-25 MG PO CAPS
{Discontinued)

Sig: 1 daily

Class: Historica! Med

Route: Oral

Reason for Discontinue: Seif-discontinued

PYRIDOXINE HCL 100 MG PO TABS
{Discontinued)

Sig; 1 dally (dose in mg?)

Class: Historical Med

Route: Oral

Reason for Disconfinue: Seif-discontinued

0 3/8/2006 10/23/2006

0 31812006 10/23/2006

e T e e v o o TR R

LIPITOR 10 MG PQ TABS {Discontinued) 0 6/29/2005 10/23/2006
$ig: 1 PO ghs
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
I - i e Orders: s %ﬁ“ — ]
Other Orders  Order £ Qrdered on
ENHFIRST PLATINUM ACTIVATION - Other Qrders % 10023706
oy
Level Of Lavel of Service
Service QppICE/QUTPT VISIT,EST LEVL V [99215)
LGS History Recorded
. ' T T hstructions and Follow-Up: ‘ . o
Follow-up and Dispesition
Disposition et in about 2 months (around 12/23/2006).
Previous Visit Date & Time Provider Repartment
10/02/2006 12:28 JESSE TABER, Neuro Evss
PM MO, MD
[ : To-s e ORDERS'PLACED OR RELEASED THIS ENCOUNTER . -~ i
ENHFIRST PLATINUM ACTIVAT!ON [9999998] Order #: 67773606
Visit Scan{s} Clinicat Unkngwn emts: Consult rpt/Mayo Clinic B. Diel Dietrich 10/1/06
Clinical Unknown cmts: LabsiMiayo Ciinig 10/1/08
Patient Scan{s) Clinical Unknown cmis: 1 of 3
Cllnical Unknown gmis: 2 of 3
Clinical Unknown smis: 3 of 3
Clinical Unknawn cmits: 1 0f2
Clinical Unknown emis: 2 of 2
Clinicat Unknown grts:
Patient
Instructions None
[ §:
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Baxter, Ted (MR # (014701940) Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

RN

E“"g‘t‘:::; Ciosed by TABER, JESSE on 10/23/06 al 8:40 AM

N
B

4

Document List Encounter Document List
Clinical Unknown {Document Not Signed)
Cinical Unknown (Document Not Signed)

Document List Patient Document List
Clinicat Unknown {Document Not Signed)
Clinical Unknown {Document Not Signsd)
Ciinical Unknown (Document Not Signed)
Clinical Unknown (Document Not Signed)
Clinical Unknown {Document Not Signed)

Clinical Unknown (Document Not Signed

WJr e T e o w o hi

Document List Order Document List
There is no document attached to this order.

- (R ERERR o

Office Visit ? Ted Baxter (MRN 014701940}

- e isitand Patient nformation e
Contact Date 8 Time Provider Department Encounter#  Center

Information  a/8/2006 11:00 AM JESSE TABER,  Neuro Evss 13105606 EMOB
MD, MD

Patient Patient Name Sex DOB S8N
Information  paxter, Ted Male 11 XAX-Xx-3726

Patient Address Phone
Demographics g5 g BRIE 5T, #2305 312-654-8949 (Home)

CHICAGO, IL 60611

[ - T o Allergles e T L o !

Allergi;% ;;f)é)é {No Known Allergies)

Date Reviewed: 7/13/2005

L i T immunizations T - : ' ' }
Pending Health Patlent has no pending heaith maintenance at this time

Maintenance
IR - T T Problem st . . . - T » ]
Problem List as  problem Noted

of 03/08/2006 £y pRESSIVE LANGUAGE DISORDER[315.31) 4/22/2005

SECUNDUM ATRIAL SEPT DEF{745.5] 412212005

Comment: 4/22/2005- TEE demonsiratres mobile IAS with aneurysm formation, excursion = 1.5 cm, PFO
seen.- good lip on the PFo with measured size of 0,6 cm

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/0... Page 100f16
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Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940} z
CEREBRAL EMBOLUS W CEREBR INFARCT{434,11} 9 BI2912006
LATE EFF,CV DIS,SPILANG DEF,APHASIA[438.11} g‘%‘ 612912005
VARICOSE VEIN OF LEG NOSI454.9) % 8/4/2005
: : - ” 5
I i e e Gurrent Vitals . . g - 3
User DatedTime ¢
HOARE, TAMIKA D3/08/2006 11,26 AM e
BP Pulse Temp.(Src) Resp Ht & wt
9551 48 N/A (NIA) N/A N/& i 170 1bs (77111 kg)
E:3
HC ;
NIA §
Vitals - Last BP Pulse {% wit
Recorded g5/s 49 & 1701b5 (77111 kg)
o
=
Pain Ne pain information oh file
Information %
. : ST e s Vgl Suinmary § S
Referring " {ﬁ
Provider Terrence Suilivan ?"
33
it
Reasor':’:;; Seizures

Diagnoses coONVULSIONS, OTHER {780.39) - Primary
CEREBRAL EMBOLUS W CEREBR INFARCT [434.11]
LATE EFF,CV DIS,SP/LANG DEF,APHASIA [438.11]
SCANNING AMB DOGUMENTS [SCANNING]

Progress Motes JESSE TABER, MD Wed Mar 8, 2006 7:23 AM Signed
See letber for complete visit note.

SUSAN MURRAY BEERHORST Thu Mar 16, 2006 2:44 PM Addended
Addended by: BEERHORST, SUSAN MURRAY on: 3/16/2006 2:44114 PM

Modules accepted: Orders

Secan on: (03/23/2006 3:13 PM by Zarate, Carlos [11 $338] Dacumentation documert type- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmits: Consult rpl), Kutoher 2/18/08

Letters TApER, JESSE on 3/8/2006 Sent

L. - Medications ‘ - : i

Prescriptions
Ordered This None
Encounter

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/0... Page 110f16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

Patient  Prescription
‘Reporied yepprA 500 MG PO TABS
_ Taking  \iramIN C 500 MG PO TABS
COQ10 50 GM PO POWD
GRAPESEED EXTRACT 500-50 MG PO CAPS
SELENIUM 200 MCG PO TABS
L-CARNITINE 200 MG PO CAPS
FYCNOGENOL 154-25 MG PO CAPS
PYRIDOXINE HCL 160 MG PO TABS 1 daig}(cose in mg?)
ARICEPT 10 MG PO TABS 1 tab o q hs
ASPIRIN 325 MG PO TABS 1 TA%‘%ET DAILY
HEXAVITAMINS PO TABS 1 tabg by mouth daily

OMEGA 3 120-180 MG PO CAPS 1 daify.,
AMOXICILLIN 500 MG PO CAPS 4 PO*Zhours prior o dental work
LIPITOR 10 MG PO TABS 1PO Ghs

[t

Medication

Comments DENIES

i

L

Outpatient  pregcription Disp

CurrentMeds rnopa 500 MG PO TABS

as of -
03/08/2008 {Taking/Discontinued)

% Beflls  Stan End
4 3/8/2006 3/10/2005
]

Sig: 3 PO BID £
Class: Historical Med
Route; Oral

VITAMIN C 590 MG PO TABS 318/2006 10/23/2006
(Taking/Discontinued}

Sig: 1 TABLET DAILY
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral
COQ10 50 GM PO POWD (Taking/Discontinued) ¢ 3/8/2006 10/23/2006
$ig: 1 dadly
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

GRAPESEED EXTRACT 500-50 MG PO CAPS 0 3/8/20086 1072312006
{Taking/Discontinued)

Sig: 1 daily
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

SELENIUM 200 MCG PO TABS 0 31812006 10/23/2006
({Taking/Discontinued)

Slg: 1 daily
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

L-CARNITINE 200 MG PO CAPS o 3/8/2006 10/23/2006
(Taking/Discontinued)

Sig: 1 dally-
Class: Historical Med
Route: Oral

PYCNOGENOL 164-28 MG PO CAPS o 382006 10/23/2006
{Taking/Discontinued)

Sig: 1 daily
Class: Mistorical Med
Route: Oral
PYRIDOXINE HCL 100 MG PO TABS | 0 3/8/2008 10/23/2006

"f{j

ril
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Z Encounter Date: 03/08/2006
1
Z
(Taking/Discontinued) {}
Sig: 1 dally {(dose in mg?) E‘?
Class: Historical Med ﬁ‘
Route: Oral j,,
ARICEPT 10 MG PO TABS 30 g 2 2/13/2008 6/6/2006
{Taking/Discontinued) o
Sig: 1tabpoghs =
Class: Phone in &
Route: Orat P
ASPIRIN 325 MG PO TABS (Taking} i 6/20/2005
Sig: 1 TABLET DAILY 3
Class: Historical Med g:‘%
Route: Oral R
HEXAVITAMINS PO TABS (Taking) 3 B/29/2008
Sig: 1 tablet by mouth daily s
Class: Historical Med {3
Route: Oral 7
OMEGA 3 120-180 MG PO CAPS (Taking) [¢] 6/29/2005
Sig: 1 daity b
Class: Historical Med 4
Route: Oral Z
AMOXICILLIN 500 MG PO CAPS (Taking) ‘w'lﬂ?; 6/29/2005
Sig: 4 PO 2 hours prior to dental work g
Ciasg: Historicai Med feg
Route: Orai
LIPITOR 10 MG PO TABS (Taking/Discontinued} o 6/29/2005 10/23/2006
Sig: 1 PO ghs
Class: Historical Med
Route: Qral
T L Orders ey 3 R ]
Lab and Order Ordered on
imaging Orders Gl UCDSE, B, - L.ab and tmaging Orders 3/16/08
CK-MB, BL - Lab and imaging Orders 3/16/06
URINALYSIS - MACROSCOPIC - Lab and imaging Orders 3/16/06
TROPONIN |, Bl - Lab and Imaging Qrders 318106
PTT. B, - Lab and imaging Orders 3115/06
PT {PROTHROMBIN TIME), BL - Lab and Imaging Orders 3/18/06
CREATINE KINASE,BL - Lab and imaging Orders 316/06
MAGNESIUM. BL - Lab and Imaging Crders 3116/06
PHOSPHORUS, BL - Lab and Imaging Ordars 316108
BASIG METABOLIC PNL W EST GFR - Lab and Imaging Orders 3/16108
CBC W DIFFERENTIAL - Lab and Imaging Orders 3/16/06
CT HEAD WIO CONTRAST - Lab and Imaging Orders 316106
XRAY CHEST SINGLE VIEW - Lab and Imaging Orders 3/16/06
Other Orders Order Ordered_on
ORDER ROUTINE EKG - Other Orders 316106
ORDER EEG - Other Orders 3/8/06
lr =7 ; ~- T P 1;‘.‘. - o . s - ‘ _J

Level Of Levelof Seryice
Service OpFICE/OUTPT VISIT,EST.LEVL V (88216]

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/0... Page 13 0f 16
SUN BAXTER 000621



Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) -z
z
Yk
£

i v . Instructions and Follow-Up "‘% ) )
Follow-up and  Disposition T
Disposition  Return in about 7 weeks (around 4/26/2008). %i
2
Previous Visit Date & Time Provides Depariment ¥
03/0212006 12:02 JESSE TABER, Neurg Evss L
PM MD, MD =
1

" : e S ROERS PLACED OR RELEASED TRISENCOUNTER T

ORDER EEG [ORDEEGO001} Order #; $6632172
Children of Order #56632172

Order #: 56757477 {Completed)

Result MCMAHON, JOBN 3/10/2006 6:08:54 PM
Narrative EVANSTON NORTHWESTERN HEALTHCARE

CLINICAL NEUROPHYSIQLOGY LABORATORY
EEG
patient Name; Ted Baxter
Ordexr #: 56757477
Test §: B06-523
Social Security Number: 084-50-3725
pate of Birth: 11/17/1963
referring Physiclian: Dr. Taber
Neurophysicologist: Dr. McMahon
pate of Service: 3/10/2006
ICDY9: 78(.38%
Room/Bed: EEG EV
Cliniczl Information: Embolic left cerebral infarct 2005, with
recent first selzure.
Medicatlons: Include Keppra.
CONDITIONS OF RECORDING: A 17 ¢hannel Bio-lLogic digital
electroencephalogram with EXG monitor was obtained. The 10-2C
Measuring system wWas utilized prior to application of 21 scalp
electrodes. Longitudinal and coronal bipoliar montages and ear
reference montage were used with usual gain and filter settings.
FINDINGS: In waking there is a symmetric, well sustained, well
regulated, 9-10 Hz resting occipital rhythm that blocks normally
with eye opening. Left hemisphere slowing in evident
intermittently. Most of the slowing is moderate amplitude 4-~7 Hgz
activity, but cthere is ccecasional 3 Hz slowing as well. This
activity localizes to the parasagittal plane in coronal bipolar
montages, but localizes less crisply in parasagittal bipelar
montage. It has anterier guadrant predominence. Low voltage
fast activity is present in normal amounts.
PHotic stimulation over & stimulus freguency range from 1 to 24
Hz induces ogcipital activity at some of the tested freguencies
but does not otherwise activate the record. Hyperventilation was
not performed.
Spontaneously occurring drowsiness and stages II sleep are well
répresented and are electrographically unremarkable except for
the left hemisphere differential siowing seen in waking. There
are no paroxysmal abnormalities.
TMPRESSION: Abnormal Electroencephalogram. Left hemisphere slow
activity.
COMMENTS: The abnormality noted is consonant with the history of
left hemisphere infarct. ¥o specifically epileptiform
abnormalities are present.
Meurophysioloegist: John McMahon, M.D.
Department of Neurology

30+ TG
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940) Printed by DUBININ, KIMBERLY [250239] at 3/20/0...

Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940} Z
3

!

GLUCOSE, BL [LAB501) Order #: 57060619 g

Results Scan on: 3/23/08 3:14 M by Zarate, Carlos [116338] Docume@%wn, document type- EXTERNAL
. DOCUMENTS cmis; Labs/Univ Michigan 2/18/08

Encounter Date: (13/08/2006

CK-MB, BL JLABS5834] Order #; 57060620

sa‘w i

Results Scan on: 3/23/06 3:15 PM by: Zarate, Carlos [116338] Dacumen mn document type- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS emts: Labs/Univ Michigan 2/18/08

RO 3

URINALYSIS - MACROSCOPIC [LABEB650) Order §; 57060621

Results Scan on: 3/23/06 3:15 PM by: Zazate, Carlos [116338) Documen%mn document type- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmis: Labs/\Univ Michigan 2/18/08 i

TROPONIN |, BL. [LABS5298] Order #: 57080622

«Mﬁﬁ

m

Results Scanon: 3/Z3/06 3:18 PM by: Zarate, Carles {116338] Documente

tton document iype- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmts: Labs/Univ Michigan 2/18/06

PTT, BL [LAB612] Order #: 57060623

[},‘3 waeiff

Results Scan.on: 3/23/08 3:16 PM by; Zarate, Garlos [116338] Documenﬁhcn document lype- EXTERNAL

DOCUMENTS cmis; L.abs/Univ Michigan 2/18/06

Ed

LA
PT (PROTHROMBIN TIME), Bl. [LAEBG16] Order #: 57060624

Results Scan on: 3/23/06 3:17 PM by: Zarate, Carlos [116338] Dogumentation: document type: EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmis; Labs/Univ Michigan 2/18/06

CREATINE KINASE,BL [LABS16]} Order #: 57060625

Results Scanon: 3/23/08 3:17 PM by: Zarate, Carlos {116338] Documentation: document fyps- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmis: Labs/Univ Michigan 2/18/06

MAGNESIUM, BL [LABS581] Order #: 57060626

Results Scanon; 3/23/06 3.1 PM by: Zarate, Garlos [118338] Dosumentation: dociiment type- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS omts: LabsiUniv Michigan 2/18/06 .

PHOSPHORUS, BL fLABS511) Order #: STO60627

5

Results Scanon: 3/23/06 3:19 PM by: Zarate, Carll
DOCUMENTS cmis: Labs/Univ Michigan mﬁ{ﬂﬁ

umentation: document type- EXTERNAL

BASIC METABOLIC PNL W EST GFR [LABS71] Order #: 57060628

CBC W DIFFERENTIAL [LABS8] Order #: 57060629

Results Scanon: 3/23/08 3:20 PM by: Zarate, Carlos [116338] Documentation: document type- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmis: Labs/Univ Michigan 2/1f an 2/18/06

CT HEAD WIO CONTRAST [A0269018] Order #: 57060630

Page 15of 16
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Baxter, Ted (MR # 014701940} Encounter Date: 03/08/2006

] Bl lied

af

Results Scan on: 3/23/06 3:21 PM by: Zarate, Carios [115338] Documbfation: document type: EXTERNAL
: DOCUMENTS emts: Radioiogy rotiUniv. Michigan 2(18/06

T B

ORDER ROUTINE EKG [93005] Order #: 57060631

Results Scanon: 3/20/08 8:04 PM by Beldia, Hadjilla {105236] Docum@w tation; document type- EXTERNAL
DOCUMENTS cmis: ECG GRAPH CIUNIY, OF MICHIGAN '

XRAY CHEST SINGLE VIEW [AD261800] Order #: 57060632

o o

Results Scanon: 3/23/06 3:21 PM by, Zarate, Carlos [116338] Docume

DOCUMENTS cmis; Radiology rpyiniy, Michigan 2/18/06

-

atio!

=

: dogument type- EXTERNAL

l

Visit Scan{s} Clinical Unknown cmis: Consult rpti). Kutcher 218106

Patient Scan(s) Clinical Unknown cmis: 10f 3
Clinical tnknown omts: 2 of 3
Clinical Unknown cmis; 3 of 3
Ciinical Unknown emis: 1.0f2
Clinlcat Unknowrn erts: 2 9f 2
Clinitat Unknown emts:

Fatient

N Notwe
Instructions

-'K’ﬁzj%‘;‘gw-nm n;?; "‘;.;SZC:B o -.ﬁ-‘-nlin?g‘- 3:‘.9 r:

i T " Car) e i e oy i
. . wii - T . N B . B - *
= 3 s L L . .

Encounter o o4 by TABER, JESSE on 3/8/06 at 12:18 PM
Status

Document List Encounter Document.List
Clinical Unknown (Document Not Signed)

Document List Patient Dosument kst
Clinical Unknown (Document Not Signed)
Ciinical Unknown {Document Not Signed})
Clinical Unknown {Qocument Not Signed)
Clinical Unknown {Document Not Signed)
Clinical Unknown {Document Not Signed)
Clinical Unkriown (Document Not Signed)

Document List Order Dogument List
There is no document atached to this orger.
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EVANSTON
NORTMWESTERN
B HVALTTICARE

Medical Group

' Jesse Taber, M.D.
Department of Neurclogy

¢
IR MR

Evanston Hospital
2650 Ridge Avenue
Burch 309
Evanston, IL. 60201
(847 570-2570

(847) 570-2073 fax

December 21, 2006

Terrence Sullivan, M.D.,

Michigan Avenue Internists

200 S. Michigan Avenue, Suite 201
Chicago, 1L 60604

A ST e R 0w e CORMES IRIIB L

M
Re:  Mr. Ted Baxter E
SSN: 084- %
DOB: 11
i
Dear Terry,

I had the pleasure of seeing Mr. and Mrs. Baxter today for a follow up visit. He denies
any seizures, and states that he is tolerating lamictal without problems.

He denies headaches, dizziness, dysphagia, change in his speech (although his wife feels
it has improved somewhat over the past two weeks), dysphagia, weakness, numbness,
tingling, or problems with memory (although his wife states that he sometimes forgets
things).

MEDICATIONS:
Current outpatient prescriptions:
EXCEDRIN 250-250-65 MG 2 TABLETS EVERY 6  Disp: RAl:
PO TABS HOURS AS NEEDED
FOR HA
LIPITOR {0 MG PO TABS 1 PO qAM Disp: Rfl: O
ACIPHEX 20 MG PO TBEC | TABLET EVERY Disp: Rfl;
MORNING
NEW DRUG Mentalin (herb Disp: Rfl: 0 _
combination) daily i
HYDROCODONE- 1 TABLET EVERY Disp: 20  Rfl: 1
ACETAMINOPHEN 5-500 HOURS AS NEEDED HA
MG PO TABS
ARICEPT 10 MGPOTABS 1ltabpoqhs Disp: 3mo  Rfl: 3
ASPIRIN 325 MG PO TABS 1 TABLET DAILY Disp: Ril:
HEXAVITAMINS PO TABS | tablet by mouth daily ~ Disp: Ril:

e
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g

OMEGA 3 120-180 MG PO 1 daily Rfl: 0
« CAPS
. AMOXICILLIN 500 MG PO 4 PO 2 hours priorto  gDisp: RiL:
CAPS dental work "
LAMICTAL 150 MG PO 2 TABLET TWICE =Disp: Imo Rfl:3
TABS DAILY @

B!

PHYSICAL EXAM:
BP 103/53 | Pulse 57 | Temp (Stc) 98.1 (Oral) [Ht 5’ 9" (1
(77.2kg) :
SPEECH: mildly decreased fluency and some paraphasic
MENTAL STATE: grossly normal insight, attention
CRANIAL NERVES: slight right facial

MOTOR: moves all fours equally

CEREBELLAR: gait shows slightly decreased arm swing

v

5m) | Wt 170 1bs 3.2 oz

Eel

Q18

e 23T

e

n the right

pila -n,n-g

IMPRESSION: =
1. Localization related epilepsy with two generalized toﬁgﬁp clonic seizures occurring
2/18/06 and 10/1/06. He is currently taking Lamictal 150 mg, two twice daily, without
side effects. When he took Keppra (up to 1500 mg twice ¢ aily) he had a worsening in his
aphasia, stomach upset (nausea and vomiting), and irritability. The EEG 3/ 10/06 showed
moderate slowing on the left temporal area (including sleep and wake).

7 Cardioembolic left middle cerebral artery stroke on 4/21/05. Trans-esophageal
echocardiogram demonstrated an aneurysmal interatrial septum (excursion of 1.6 cmy),
patent foramen ovale (0.6 cm in diameter when unroofed) with left to right flow. His
recovery was been complicated by a deep vein thrombosis while at RIC, which was
treated with a filter in the inferior vena cava (and not anticoagulation due to a small
amount of hemorrhage noted on a follow up CT of the head, and recency of the stroke).
He had PFO closure on 7/12/05. '

PLAN & INSTRUCTIONS:

1. I drew blood work today for a Lamictal level,

2. Follow up visit in six months.

3. He will need a follow up CBC and CMP in the next few months, and my office will
call him at that time to arrange the testing,

4. Follow up visit in six months.

5. He was given a copy of this letter.

Sincerely,

Jesse Taber, M.D.
Cc:

Richard Harvey, M.D.
345 E. Superior

SUN BAXTER 000626



Rehabilitation Institute of Chicago
» Chicago, IL 60611

Ted Feldman, M.D.

i | T T N L R RO U 5] o S M2l ol
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oy EVANSTON
i NORTHWESTERN
En ITEALTHCARE

» . .
Medical Group
' Jesse Taber, M.D.
Department of Neurology
Evanston Hospital
26560 Ridge Avenue
Burch 309
Evanston, 11. 60201
(847) 570-2570
(847 570-2073 fax

October 23, 2006

B
o

I e L e v w LR RN

Terrence Sullivan, M.D.

Michigan Avenue Internists é
200 S. Michigan Avenue, Suite 201 ]
Chicago, 1L 60604 '

Re:  Mr. Ted Baxter =

SSN: 084- -;,;
DOB: 1l Eﬁ
Dear Terry, M

I had the pleasure of seeing Mr. and Mrs. Baxter today for a follow up visit. He had
another seizure three weeks ago, while visiting Arizona, He had arrived the night prior,
and had been exercising the next morning for about 30 minutes, prior to taking his
medication. He believes that he did not get enough sleep the night before, and his wife
reports that he had a restless night's sleep and had awoken with a headache. He had a
Margarita and a beer the night prior (on occasion he may have one or two drinks). He
denies being ill at the time, or having missed any medications.

Mr. Baxter reports that at the beginning of the spell, he was unable to talk (although no
one was with him). He then lost consciousness and had a generalized tonic clonic
seizure. He was brought to a Jocal hospital, where he had a CT of the head (showing only
the prior left sided infarct), and the ER physician contacted on of my colleagues who
recommended adding Lyrica 75 mg BID. When I became aware of this event (via email
from Mrs. Baxter), I advised not starting this drug and instead raising the dose of the
Lamictal.

He denies feeling dizzy or unsteady at present, although the first week after the dose
increase he felt "a little off" per his wife. He denies headaches, diplopia, change in
strength or sensation, change in speech or memory. He is currently sleeping well, except
that it takes an hour to fall asleep, which is perhaps a little worse since increasing the
dose of Lamictal (although his wife is uncertain if there has been a change in his ability
to fall asleep).

MEDICATIONS!
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Current outpatient prescriptions:

{E) g L LAl R Lad

*EXCEDRIN 250-250-65 MG 2 TABLETS EVERY 6 4 Disp: Ril:
PO TABS HOURS AS NEEDED
FOR HA 2
LIPITOR 10 MG PO TABS 1 PO gAM # Disp: Rfl: 0
ACIPHEX 20 MG PO TBEC 1 TARBLET EVERY * Disp: Ril:
MORNING ;‘%
NEW DRUG Mentalin (herb . Disp: Rfl: 0

combination) daily n

LAMOTRIGINE 100 MG PO 2.5 gAM and 3 ghs for [ Disp: 0 Rfl: 0

TABS one week, then 3 BID  H
HYDROCODONE- I TABLET EVERY = Disp: 20 Rfl: 1
ACETAMINOPHEN 5-500  HOURS AS NEEDED I-@

MG PO TABS 7

ARICEPT 10 MG PO TABS  1tabpoqhs ! Disp: 3mo  Rfl: 3
ASPIRIN 325 MG PO TABS 1 TABLET DAILY ¢ Disp: RAl:
HEXAVITAMINS PO TABS 1 tablet by mouth daily =§ Disp: Rfl:
OMEGA 3 120-180 MG PO 1 daily 3 Disp: Ril: 0
CAPS

AMOXICILLIN 500 MG PO 4 PO 2 hours priorto ¥4 Disp: Rfl:
CAPS dental work

LAMICTAL 150 MG PO 2 TABLET TWICE Disp: 1 mo Rfl:3
TABS DAILY

PHYSICAL EXAM:

BP 120/58 | Pulse 50 | Temp (Src) 97.6 (Oral) | Resp 18 | HL 5' 9" (1.75m) | Wt 169 Ibs
(76.7kg) ‘

SPEECH: mild dysfluency, dysnomia, paraphasic errors, good comprehension
MENTAL STATE: alert, appropriate

CRANIAL NERVES: EOMLI, no nystagmus, slight right facial

MOTOR: moves all fours equally

CEREBELLAR: gait is stable

IMPRESSION: ‘

1. Localization related epilepsy with two generalized tonic clonic seizures occurring
2/18/06 and 10/1/06. He is currently taking Keppra at 1500 mg twice daily, with a
worsening in his aphasia, stomach upset (nausea and vomiting), and irritability. The EEG
3/10/06 showed moderate slowing on the left temporal area (including sleep and wake).
2 Cardioembolic left middle cerebral artery stroke on 4/21/05. Trans-esophageal
echocardiogram demonstrated an aneurysmal interatrial septum (excursion of 1.6 cm),
patent foramen ovale (0.6 cm in diameter when unroofed) with left to right flow. His
recovery was been complicated by a deep vein thrombosis while at RIC, which was
treated with a filter in the inferior vena cava (and not anticoagulation due to a small
amount of hemorrhage noted on a follow up CT of the head, and recency of the stroke).
IHe had PFO closure on 7/12/05.
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PLA TRUCTIONS:
- 1. We discussed "seizure threshold", and 1 advised that h%lmnt his alcohol to only one

drink at night (one regular or two light beers, one glass o{%vme one ounce of harder

liquor), and that he always try to get at least eight hours of sleep nightly.

2. 1 asked Ted to get me a list of the ingredients in the herbal preparation he takes

{Mentalin).

3.1 advised that he cannot drive at present, and that he m&?t postpone the behind the

wheel driving evaluation for at least six months. E

4. Follow up visit in two months.

5. He was given a copy of this letter.

6. ] activated MyChart s0 that they could contact me d1re¢téy via email.

7. We discussd seizure first aid, which includes never putting anything in his mouth

during an attack, and after the spell ro!lmg him onto his s"ae so that he does not inhale

his saliva. If he has more than one seizure in a row, his wite should call 911.

8. I advised that he move the Lamictal from bedtime to dinner, to reduce the possibility

that this medicine causes insomnia. I told him he did not f%:ed to take the two doses of

Lamictal exactly 12 hours apart, and if he took them longeg than about 9 hours apart, he

:?-a

would be fine, 4.3
o

Sincerely, M

Jesse Taber, M.D.

Ce:

Richard Harvey, M.D.

345 E. Superior

Rehabilitation Institute of Chicago
Chicago, IL 60611

Ted Feldman, M.D.
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